|--|

A RESOLUTION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF NORTH BRUNSWICK CONFIRMING AN EMERGENCY AND THE PURCHASE OF REPLACEMENT VEHICLES UNDER THE DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SAFETY

WHEREAS, Tropical Storm Ida impacted New Jersey on Wednesday, September 1, 2021, bringing severe weather conditions including strong winds, reports of tornadoes, and heavy and sustained rainfall which was forecasted to reach up to ten (10) inches in some areas; and

WHEREAS, the tropical storm caused severe damage to North Brunswick's municipal facilities, infrastructure and equipment which could endanger the community's health, safety, and welfare if not responded to in an immediate manner; and

WHEREAS, on Thursday, September 2, 2021, the Mayor for the Township declared a State of Emergency for the Township; and

WHEREAS, under the Department of Public Safety, several vehicles have been affected by the flooding at the Municipal Complex parking lot during Tropical Storm Ida (list attached hereto); and

WHEREAS, on Thursday, September 2, 2021 the Police Chief provided necessary information to open a loss claim with the Garden State Joint Insurance Fund; and

WHEREAS, maintaining the Department of Public Safety is a vital service and the immediate replacement said vehicles was determined necessary by the Police Chief who began connecting with dealerships to locate replacement vehicles and solicit proposals; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to N.J.S.A. 40A:11-6 et seq. under the Local Public Contract Law, any contract may be negotiated or awarded for a contracting unit without public advertising for bids and bidding therefor, notwithstanding that the contract price will exceed the bid threshold, when an emergency affecting the public health, safety or welfare requires the immediate delivery of goods or the performance of services; and

WHEREAS, John Jones Automotive Group (with offices at 1735A N. Gardner Lane Corydon, IN 47112) has provided a proposal in an amount not-to-exceed \$72,496.00 for the supply and delivery of two (2) 2021 Dodge Chargers; and

WHEREAS, John Jones Automotive Group has completed and submitted a Business Entity Disclosure Certification which certifies that John Jones Automotive Group has not made any reportable contributions to a political or candidate committee in the Township of North Brunswick in the previous one year, and that the contract will prohibit the John Jones Automotive Group from making any reportable contributions through the term of the contract; and

WHEREAS, in addition, John Jones Automotive Group has completed and submitted a C.271 Political Contribution Disclosure Form pursuant to N.J.S.A. 19:44A-20.26 et seq.

WHEREAS, the co- insurance fund, and any bala IDA.					to our municipal joint to FEMA for Hurricane
NOW THEREFORE Brunswick does hereby con Automotive Group in the an Dodge Chargers.	firm the	emerg	gency and the	award of a contract 1	
Cavel Gallimore Chief Financial Officer	Joseph A. Battaglia Police Chief				
Justine Progebin Business Administrator	Ronald Gordon, Esq. Township Attorney Approved as to legal form				
RECORDED VOTE:	MEG	NO	ADCEADA	NOTES	
COUNCIL MEMBER	YES	NO	ABSTAIN	NOTES	
MEHTA LOPEZ					
GUADAGNINO					
ANDREWS					
DAVIS					
SOCIO					
MAYOR WOMACK					
I hereby certify that the above North Brunswick, County of I					ncil of the Township of
Lisa Russo Township Clerk					

Resolution #_____

John Jones Automotive Group WORKSHEET

Date 09/20/20	21
Salesperson Jo	hn Konkler
Sales Manager	Dan Sillings
Email Address	eiacob@northbrunswickni gov

				Sales Manage	Dan	Sillings		
				Email Address	eiacol	@northbrunswic	kni.aov	
Customer Name (s)	Township N	orth Brunswick						
To Be Titled As Follows		orth Brunswick						
Address	710 Hermann Rd							
City, State, Zip	North Bruns	wick	NJ	08902				

Home Phone (732) 247-09 #1 Social Security #								
		THE STATE OF THE S	SERVICE PARTY SERVICES	100			-	
Vehicle Type: New ☐ Used								
VIN 2C3CDXKGXMH545	245 Color	Smoke Show		Mileage _	12	Stock No. <u>P15</u>	04M	
Trade #1: Year	Make	Mode						
VIN								
Trade #2 Year I								
VIN	Color		Mileage					
Suggested Selling Price		\$ 39,790.00	S.S.P. \$_					
Dealer Installed Equipment	i	\$	1					
Total Price of Vehicle		\$ 39,790.00						
Dealer Provided Discount		\$ (4,877.00)	1					
Selling Price		\$ 34,913.00						
Trade-In #1 Credit		\$						
Trade-In #2 Credit		\$						
Cash Difference		\$ 34,913.00	LETTER O	F INTENT				
Doc. Fee	Fee S 19		I (we) auth	orize an investiga	ation of n	ny (our) credit history,	mv	
Sales Tax		\$				ur) signing this docum		
Other Items SHIPS	PING	\$ 1,100.00	 (we) do hereby expressly authorize John Jones Automoti Group to send to multiple lending institutions my (our) cre 					
Add'l Items: Other Fees, Ta	axes	\$ 36.00	information, which may include a credit history application credit history report, or any other such data as may be re by the financial institutions with the intent to establish cre obtain payoff information on trade vehicles. This confirms					
Sales Tax on Add'l Items		S						
Total		\$ 36,248.00						
Less Deposit		\$						
Less Rebate		\$	and trade-i			non vyruden politika 🗣 konkola (1880) politika kali Tolifie. 🖠	Vc+038411995TV	
Subtotal		\$ 36,248.00						
Balance Owed on Trade In		\$	Customer /	Approval				
Total of Above Items		\$ 36,248.00	7					
Cash on Delivery/Balance to be	e Financed	\$ 36,248.00		ation Notice Desc				

Adverse Action Notice Received

John Jones Automotive Group WORKSHEET

Date 09/20/2021	
Salesperson John Konkler	
Sales Manager Dan Sillings	_
Email Address eiacob@northbrunswickni.go	v

		Sales Manager Dan Sillings						
				Email Address	eiaco	b@northbru	nswickni.aov	
Customer Name (s)	Township North	Brunswick						
To Be Titled As Follows	Township North						24/200100000-0000-000	
Address	710 Hermann Rd							
City, State, Zip	North Brunswic							
Home Phone (732) 247-092	22	Wo	rk Phone					
#1 Social Security #								
Vehicle Type:⊠New ☐Used VIN 2C3CDXKG6MH5492								
Trade #1: Year M	Make	Model						
VIN	Color		Mileage					
Trade #2 Year N								
Suggested Selling Price	\$ 3	9,790.00	S.S.P. \$_					
Dealer Installed Equipment	\$							
Total Price of Vehicle	\$ 3	9,790.00	1					
Dealer Provided Discount	\$ (4,877.00)						
Selling Price	\$ 3	4,913.00	1					
Trade-In #1 Credit	\$							
Trade-In #2 Credit	s							
Cash Difference	\$ 3	4,913.00	LETTER OF	F INTENT				
Doc. Fee	S	199.00	I (we) authorize an investigation of my (our) cre (our) employment history and my (our) signing				signing this document, I	
Sales Tax	\$							
Other Items SHIPPIN	6 \$	1,100.00	(we) do hereby expressly authorize John Jo Group to send to multiple lending institution			stitutions my (o	ur) credit	
Add'l Items: Other Fees, Tax		36.00	information, which may include a credit history applicated thistory report, or any other such data as may be				lication(s), be requested	
Sales Tax on Add'l Items	\$		by the finan	icial institutions	with the	intent to establis	sh credit; and	
Total	\$ 3	6,248.00	obtain payoff information on trade vehicles. This confir subject to preparation of necessary contract documents					
Less Deposit \$			forth specific terms, to be executed by all the parties, I/we intend to purchase the within described vehicle subject to these price					
Less Rebate	\$		and trade-in terms.				revolution p ellotti	
Subtotal	\$ 3	6,248.00	1					
Balance Owed on Trade In	s		Customer A	pproval				
Total of Above Items	\$ 3	6,248.00		pproval				
Cash on Delivery/Balance to be	Financed \$ 3	6,248.00		tion Notice Rece				